AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN INHABITED TERRITORY KNOWN AS "SIXTEENTH AVENUE ANNEXATION AREA" TO THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO:

SECTION 1. That the annexation to the City of Sacramento, a municipal corporation, of all that certain territory known as "SIXTEENTH AVENUE ANNEXATION AREA" situate in the County of Sacramento, State of California, contiguous to said City and which is hereinafter described, all in accordance with the provisions of the Annexation Act of 1913, as amended, and also pursuant to an election duly and regularly held within the said territory on the 19th day of September, 1961, at which election a majority of all of the votes cast by the qualified electors therein were in favor of the annexation of said territory to the City of Sacramento, be, and the same is hereby approved and allowed. And by reason of the aforesaid premises, the said territory is by this ordinance declared annexed to, incorporated in and made a part of the City of Sacramento, a municipal corporation, for all purposes.

That the outer boundaries of "SIXTEENTH AVENUE ANNEXATION AREA" hereby annexed, is particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the city limits line of the City of Sacramento, said point also being the Northeast corner of the Bishop Armstrong High School property and a point on the westerly boundary of Nicholas Park Subdivision as is recorded in the official records of the County Recorder of Sacramento County in Book of Maps, Book Number 12, Map number 20, thence westerly, northerly and easterly along said City Limits line to its interception with the northerly production of the westerly boundaries of lots 8 through 22 inclusive, of said Nicholas Park Subdivision; thence southerly along said production and the westerly boundaries of lots 8 through 22 inclusive of said subdivision to the point of beginning.

SECTION 2. That the City Council hereby fixes the ANNEX 2 TAX RATE for the year 1960-1961 as the UNSECURED CITY RATE to be used by the City Assessor in the area above annexed, as the rate for the UNSECURED PROPERTY ROLL for 1961-1962.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be published once in the "SACRAMENTO UNION," a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of Sacramento and also the official newspaper of said City.

PASSED: September 28, 1961

EFFECTIVE: October 28, 1%61

President Pro-Tem of Council

2.